EMERGENCY BILL 51r0864

By: Senator Conway

F2

Introduced and read first time: January 16, 2015

Assigned to: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

2 University System of Maryland - Chancellor - Appoint	ment
--	------

- FOR the purpose of subjecting the appointment of the Chancellor of the University System of Maryland to the advice and consent of the General Assembly; making this Act an
- 5 emergency measure; and generally relating to the appointment of the Chancellor of
- 6 the University System of Maryland.
- 7 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 8 Article Education
- 9 Section 12–108(a)(1)
- 10 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 11 (2014 Replacement Volume and 2014 Supplement)
- 12 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
- 13 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 14 Article Education
- 15 12–108.
- 16 (a) (1) The Board of Regents shall appoint a Chancellor of the University
- 17 System of Maryland, WITH THE ADVICE AND CONSENT OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY.
- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act is an emergency
- 19 measure, is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health or safety, has
- been passed by a yea and nay vote supported by three-fifths of all the members elected to
- 21 each of the two Houses of the General Assembly, and shall take effect from the date it is
- 22 enacted.